1/108
Reference: 500−P−000001−E−00
Issue: 04.2010
D.C. Hydraulic Power Systems
Compact designs, integrated and manifold valve circuits
500−P−000001−E−00/04.2010
2/108
500−P−000001−E−00/04.2010

! Vertical Mounting"/"Motor Up
Schematic
How to Order Your M−3552 Dyna−Jack!®
Comprehensive information may be found on the page referenced below each selection category.
Shown as standard with:
Pump Motor Voltage Reservoir
(Length)
Motor Start
Switch
Mounting
Position
Accessories Control Bo-
xes
08111 12 06102 17757 Horizontal
Ref. Page 51 Ref. Page 62 Ref. Page
86−96
Ref. Page 99 Ref. Page
102
Ref. Page
100
500−P−000001−E−00/04.2010
38/108
3.28 Model M−642 Dyna Ramic ®
Description
! Pump"/"Motor"/"Reservoir"/"Valve
! Check Valve
! 4−Way/2−Position and 2−Way/2−Position N.C. Solenoid
Cartridge Valves Located Inside Reservoir
! C1 Port Positively Checked
! C1 and C2 Ports are Filtered
! Externally Adjustable Relief Valve
! .250 Inch NPT Outlets
! Horizontal Mounting Standard
Popular Options
! Horizontal Mounting Standard
! Control Box and Cord
! Vertical Mounting"/"Motor Up
Schematic
500−P−000001−E−00/04.2010
41/108
3.31 Model M−3528 Dyna−Jack!®
Description
! Pump"/"Motor"/"Reservoir"/"Valve
! Check Valve in "P" Port
! Externally Adjustable Relief Valve
! 2 x D03 Solenoid Valve
! #6 SAE Outlet
! Horizontal Mounting Standard
Popular Options
! Control Box and Cord
! Vertical Mounting"/"Motor Up
! Large Selection of D03/CETOP Valves and Accessories
Schematic
How to Order Your M−3528 Dyna−Jack!®
Comprehensive information may be found on the page referenced below each selection category.
Shown as standard with:
Pump Motor Voltage Reservoir
(Length)
Motor Start
Switch
Mounting
Position
Accessories Control Bo-
xes
08111 12 06102 17757 Horizontal
Ref. Page 51 Ref. Page 62 Ref. Page
86−96

6.2 0.37 1.83
8.3 0.50 2.05
3.40 How to Order S−326 Pump/Motor Units
Please select from the following options:
MODEL S−326−
SAE PUMP SIZE PUMP CODE MOTOR VOLTAGE
AA 1.4 08164 12
2.1 08166 24
2.8 08169 36
3.5 08171 48
4.1 08175 72
5.2
6.1
A 4.5 08167 24
6.2 08170 36
8.3 08172 48
08176 72
Example: S−326−AA−2.8−08166−24 is an SAE AA 2.8 Pump (0.166 in3/rev) attached to a 24V D. C. Permanent Magnet Motor.
500−P−000001−E−00/04.2010
51/108
3.41 M Series D.C. Pump Data
PUMP CODE On Performance Curves DISPLACEMENT
In3/Rev (Cm3/Rev)
12637 − 100 (New) 17−100 0.022 (0.361)
12637 − 120 (71) 17−120 0.027 (0.443)
12637 − 150 (72)* 17−150 0.032 (0.524)
12637 − 190 (73)* 17−190 0.042 (0.690)
12637 − 270 (62)* 17−270 0.057 (0.934)
12171 − 150 (42) 17−150 0.077 (1.26)
12171 − 200 (43) 17−200 0.099 (1.66)
12171 − 250 (03) 17−250 0.125 (2.13)
12171 − 270 (51) 17−270 0.137 (2.31)
12171 − 330 (New) 17−330 0.168 (2.76)
12171 − 380 (05) 17−380 0.193 (3.23)
* denotes i − Pump
Recommended Operating Conditions for
M Series Pumps:
Operating Temperature: −20°F to 130°F (−29°C to 54°C)
Oil Viscosity:
− Optimum 100 to 350 SUS (Cst = .22 x SUS − 135/SUS)
− Minimum 100 SUS at Operating
− Maximum Start Up 4000 SUS
Recommended Fluid for indoor use:
− Mobil DTE 24 or equal
Recommended Fluid for outdoor use:
− ATF Dexron II or equal
STANDARD PUMP FEATURES:
! Fixed Displacement, External Tooth Gears
! Hardcoat Processed Internal Pump Surfaces
Extend Service Life
! Extremely Tolerant of Fluid Contaminants and
Resistant to Galling Caused by Low Temperature
Start−up
! Wide Temperature and Viscosity Operation
! Cost Effective
500−P−000001−E−00/04.2010
53/108
24 Volt D.C. Performance Curves Voltage = 25.2 − AMP! 40
10
" Test Fluid = Mobil D.T.E. 24
@ 100°F (SUS 160)
      34°C (CST 34)
3.44 Performance Curve AC M Series Pumps
500−P−000001−E−00/04.2010
54/108
36 Volt D.C. Performance Curves Voltage = 36.5 − .03 x AMPS Test Fluid = Mobil D.T.E. 24
@ 100°F (SUS 160)
      34°C (CST 34)
3.46 Performance Curve AE M Series Pumps
36 Volt D.C. Performance Curves Voltage = 36.5 − .03 x AMPS Test Fluid = Mobil D.T.E. 24
@ 100°F (SUS 160)
      34°C (CST 34)
3.47 Performance Curve AF SAE A Pumps